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one of the following conditions must
have been met:

a. The species (or certain populations
of the species) is listed in CITES
Appendix II, and all trade is in
accordance with all requirements in
CITES Article IV, as well as in
accordance with any relevant
resolutions adopted by the CITES
Conference of the Parties; or

b. The species (or certain populations
of the species) is listed in CITES
Appendix I, and (1) sport-hunted
trophies, or other specimens, are traded
in accordance with all requirements in
CITES Article III, as well as in
accordance with all relevant resolutions
and quotas adopted by the CITES
Conference of the Parties and supported
by the United States; or (2) commercial
trade in ranched or captive bred
specimens is in accordance with Article
VIL.4 of CITES and with any relevant
clarifying resolutions and quotas
adopted by the CITES Conference of the
Parties; or

c. The species (or a certain population
of the species) is covered under one or
more conservation programs in the
range country that have support of the
relevant management authorities, and
these programs contribute directly to
enhance the survival of the species in
the wild.

4. What Benefit to the Species Must Be
Shown?

In addition to the requirements of Part
3 above, you must also provide
sufficient information for us to be able
to reasonably conclude that a
conservation program has been
established in the range country for the
species that is likely to provide a net
benefit to the conservation of the
species if the import of such species or
its parts or products is allowed into the
United States. You must also
demonstrate that the application meets
all the issuance criteria found in our
regulations at 17.22(a)(2) and
17.32(a)(2), which among other things
require that ““. . . the purpose for which
the permit is required would be likely
to reduce the threat of extinction facing
the species . . .” Inherent in this
context is a substantial contribution to
the conservation of the species in the
wild, through direct or indirect means.
Your application must involve an
activity that meets the enhancement
standard of Section 10(a)(1)(A) for any
import finding for a listed species under
the ESA, even in situations where such
imports are not required to meet the
CITES standard of ‘“no detriment.” For
example, this will include a
determination that imports of ranched
and captive-bred specimens not only

meet the requirements of Part 3 of this
policy, but also must be derived from a
program that provides for conservation
of the species in the wild.

A conservation program in the range
country must be designed to enhance
the survival of a species in a manner
and at a level such that the objective of
the program is either to maintain, or
restore, biologically viable population
levels for the long term. The
conservation program would address
relevant determinations of the
productive capacity of the species and
its ecosystem, to ensure that cumulative
use does not exceed those capacities or
the ability of the population to
reproduce, maintain itself, and perform
its role or function in its ecosystem. The
sustainability of the population may be
accomplished through the
implementation of conservation
strategies, consistent with the biological
characteristics of the species and will
take into account instances where
limited biological data exist. All
determinations will be made on a case-
by-case basis for each species.

Required Determinations

Since the purpose of this draft policy
guidance is to clarify existing regulatory
authority and provide the public with
an opportunity for us to consider
issuance of permits for certain activities,
we have determined that this policy
would not result in significant costs of
implementation to the Federal
Government or the non-Federal program
participants. We have also determined
that the issuance of the proposed policy
is categorically excluded under the
Department of the Interior’s NEPA
procedures in 516 DM 2 Appendix 1.10.
Based on the Service’s evaluation of the
public comments received, if a
determination is made that an
environmental assessment is required in
accordance with Departmental
procedures, an environmental
assessment will be prepared for public
review.

Public Comments Solicited

We request comments on our Draft
Policy on Enhancement of Survival
Permits. Particularly sought are
comments on the issue of the
relationship of the ESA to foreign-listed
species and ways in which the ESA can
be used to encourage the conservation of
such species in the range country. We
will take into consideration the
comments and any additional
information received by the Service by
date specified above in DATES.

Dated: June 27, 2003.
Steve Williams,
Director, Fish and Wildlife Service.
[FR Doc. 03—20941 Filed 8—15-03; 8:45 am)]
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Information Collection Submitted to
the Office of Management and Budget
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act

The Bureau of Land Management
(BLM) has sent a request to extend the
current information collection to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
3501 et seq.). On July 11, 2002, the BLM
published a notice in the Federal
Register (67 FR 45987) requesting
comment on this information collection.
The comment period ended on
September 9, 2002. BLM received no
comments. You may obtain copies of the
collection of information and related
forms and explanatory material by
contacting the BLM Information
Collection Clearance Officer at the
telephone number listed below.

The OMB must respond to this
request within 60 days but may respond
after 30 days. For maximum
consideration your comments and
suggestions on the requirement should
be directed within 30 days to the Office
of Management and Budget, Interior
Department Desk Officer (1004-0029), at
OMB-0IRA via facsimile to (202) 395—
6566 or e-mail to
ORIA_DOCKET@omb.eop.gov. Please
provide a copy of your comments to the
Bureau Information Collection
Clearance Officer (WO-630), Bureau of
Land Management, Eastern States
Office, 7450 Boston Blvd., Springfield,
Virginia 22153.

Nature of Comments: We specifically
request your comments on the
following:

1. Whether the collection of
information is necessary for the proper
functioning to the BLM, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

2. The accuracy of our estimates of the
information collection burden,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumption we use;

3. Ways to enhance the quality, utility
and clarity of the information we
collect; and

4. Ways to minimize the information
collection burden on those who are to
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respond, including the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other forms of
information technology.

Title: Color-of-Title: Conveyance
Affecting Color or Claim of Title (43
CFR 2540).

OMB Approval Number: 1004—0029.

Bureau Form Number: 2540-1.

Abstract: The Bureau of Land
Management (BLM) collects and uses
the information to determine if an
applicant meets the statutory
requirements to the Color of Title Act
and regulations. Any applicant who
satisfied all requirements for a claim
will receive a patent conveying clear
title to the lands upon payment of the
sale price of the lands.

Frequency: Once.

Description of Respondents:
Individuals, groups, or corporations.

Estimated Completion Time: 1 hour.

Annual Responses: 11.

Application Fee Per Response: $10.00.

Annual Burden Hours: 11.

Bureau Clearance Officer: Michael
Schwartz, (202) 452-5033.

Dated: July 23, 2003.
Michael H. Schwartz,

Bureau of Land Management, Information
Collection Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 03—21028 Filed 8-15-03; 3:45 am)]
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the Office of Management and Budget
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act

The Bureau of Land Management
(BLM) has sent a request to extend the
current approved information collection
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
3501 et seq.). Only July 11, 2002, the
BLM published a notice in the Federal
Register (67 FR 45985) requesting
comment on this information collection.
The comment period ended on
September 9, 2002. BLM received no
comments. You may obtain copies of the
collection of information and related
forms and explanatory material by
contacting the BLM Information
Collection Clearance Officer at the
telephone number listed below.

The OMB must respond to this
request within 60 days but may respond
after 30 days. For maximum
consideration your comments and
suggestions on the requirement should

be directed within 30 days to the Office
of Management and Budget, Interior
Department Desk Officer (1004-011), at
OMB-0IRA via facsimile to (202) 395—
6566 or e-mail to
OIRA_DOCKET@omb.eop.gov. Please
provide a copy of your comments to the
Bureau Information Collection
Clearance Officer (WO—630), Bureau of
Land Management, Eastern States
Office, 7450 Boston Blvd., Springfield,
Virginia 22153.

Nature of Comments: We specifically
request your comments on the
following:

1. Whether the collection of
information is necessary for the proper
functioning of the BLM, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

2. The accuracy of our estimates of the
burden of collecting the information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

3. Ways to enhance the quality, utility
and clarity of the information we
collect; and

4. Ways to minimize the information
collection burden on those who are to
respond, including the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other forms of
information technology.

Title: Color-of-Title: Color-of-Title Tax
Levy and Payment Record (43 CFR
2540).

OMB Approval Number: 1004—0011.

Bureau Form Number: 2540-3.

Abstract: The Bureau of Land
Management (BLM) collects and uses
the information to determine if an
applicant meets the statutory
requirements of the Color of Title Act
and regulations. Any applicant who
satisfied all requirements for a claim
will receive a patent conveying clear
title to the lands upon payment of the
sale price of the lands.

Frequency: Once.

Description of Respondents:
Individuals, groups, or corporations.

Estimated Completion Time: 1 hour.
Annual Responses: 11.

Application Fee Per Response: $10.00.
Annual Burden Hours: 11.

Bureau Clearance Officer: Michael
Schwartz, (202) 452-5033.

Dated: July 23, 2003
Michael H. Schwartz,

Bureau of Land Management, Information
Collection Clearance Officer.

[FR Doc. 03—-21029 Filed 8—-15-03; 8:45 am]|
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Information Collection Submitted to
the Office of Management and Budget
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act

The Bureau of Land Management
(BLM) has sent a request to extend the
current approved information collection
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
3501 et seq.). On July 11, 2002, the BLM
published a notice in the Federal
Register (67 FR 45984) requesting
comment on this information collection.
The comment period ended September
9, 2002. BLM received no comments.
You may obtain copies of the collection
of information and related forms and
explanatory material by contacting the
BLM Information Collection Clearance
Officer at the telephone number listed
below.

The OMB must respond to this
request within 60 days but may respond
after 30 days. For maximum
consideration your comments and
suggestions on the requirement should
be directed within 30 days to the Office
of Management and Budget, Interior
Department Desk Officer (1004-0010), at
OMB-0IRA via facsimile to (202) 395—
6566 or e-mail to
OIRA_DOCKET@omb.eop.gov. Please
provide a copy of your comments to the
Bureau Information Collection
Clearance Officer (WO—-630), Bureau of
Land Management, Eastern States
Office, 7450 Boston Blvd., Springfield,
Virginia 22153.

Nature of Comments: We specifically
request your comments on the
following:

1. Whether the collection of
information is necessary for the proper
functioning of the agency including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

2. The accuracy of our estimates of the
information collection burden,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions we use;

3. Ways to enhance the quality, utility
and clarity of the information we
collect; and

4. Ways to minimize the information
collection burden on those who are to
respond, including the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other forms of
information technology.

Title: Color-of-Title: Conveyances
Affecting Color or Claim of Title (43
CFR 2540).



